

No. 09-115

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

MICHAEL B. WHITING, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
STATE SENATOR RUSSELL PEARCE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Paul J. Orfanedes*
James F. Peterson
JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.
425 Third Street, S.W., Suite 800
Washington, DC 20024
porfanedes@judicialwatch.org
(202) 646-5172

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

* Denotes Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	3
I. Our Constitution Establishes a System of Dual Sovereignty	3
II. Regulation of Employment is a Fundamental Police Power of the States.....	6
III. A Presumption against Preemption Exists	7
IV. Petitioners Bring a Facial Challenge, which is the Most Difficult Challenge to Mount Successfully.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Allen-Bradley Local v. Wisconsin Employment Board</i> , 315 U.S. 740 (1942)	8
<i>Chicanos Por La Causa, Inc. v. Napolitano</i> , 544 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2008)	6-8, 10-11
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	9
<i>De Canas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976)	2, 6-7, 9
<i>English v. General Electric Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990)	8-9
<i>Florida Lime & Avocado Growers v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963)	9
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987)	8
<i>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Management Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992)	8
<i>Gonzalez v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	10
<i>Gonzalez v. Peoria</i> , 722 F.2d 468 (9th Cir. 1983)	5
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	3-5

<i>Hawaiian Airlines, Inc. v. Norris</i> , 512 U.S. 246 (1994)	8
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977)	8-9
<i>Lane County v. Oregon</i> , 74 U.S. 71 (1869)	4-5
<i>Lynch v. Cannatella</i> , 810 F.2d 1363 (5th Cir. 1987)	5
<i>Marsh v. U.S.</i> , 29 F.2d 172 (2d Cir. 1928).....	5
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	8
<i>Napier v. Atlantic Coast Line R. Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 605 (1926)	8
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	4
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	8
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990)	3-4
<i>Texas v. White</i> , 74 U.S. 700 (1869)	4-5
<i>Toll v. Moreno</i> , 458 U.S. 1 (1982)	7
<i>United States v. Arizona</i> , 703 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Ariz. 2010).....	6-7
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000).....	8

United States v. Salerno,
481 U.S. 739 (1987) 10

*Washington State Grange v. Washington
State Republican Party*,
552 U.S. 442 (2008) 10

MISCELLANEOUS

THE FEDERALIST No. 39 (James Madison)..... 4
